



Republic of the Philippines  
**DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE**  
Regional Field Office XII  
Region 12 Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill  
Koronadal City, South Cotabato  
TeleFax No. 083-228-3411 / 228-3413

COMMISSION ON AUDIT RECEIVED:	
By: <u>lckk</u>	
Date: <u>JUL 03 2019</u>	
Time: <u>8:27</u>	

July 2, 2019

### INVITATION TO BID

The Department of Agriculture, Regional Field Office No. 12 (DA-RFO 12), Koronadal City, South Cotabato through its General Appropriation Act (GAA) for Year 2019 invites prospective and interested bidders for the procurement of the following projects, to wit:

**1. Supply and Delivery of Various ICT Equipment**

**Total ABC: Php10,461,000.00**

*S/O - INFORMATION &  
COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY  
SUPPORT*

**Line Item No. 1: Supply and Delivery of 4 units ID Printer, 1 unit Laminating Machine, and 2 units Fax Machine**

**ABC: Php528,000.00**

**Specifications:**

**A. 2 units PVC ID Card Printer DUAL / ATM SIZE**

- Color dye sublimation and monochrome thermal transfer technology
- Dual-sided, edge to edge direct card printing
- Card capacity is 100 or 200 for input and 40 or 100 for output based on 30 mil (0.76mm)
- Card thickness: 15 to 40 mil (0.38 – 1.0 mm)
- Card types: PVC and composite PVC cards, PET
- Fast print speed of 212 cards per hour YMCKO or max. 17 sec./card for full color single side, 164 cards per hour YMCKOK or max. 22 sec./card dual sided and 720 cards per hour single sided for monochrome or 5 sec./card.
- Superb image quality with FINE Imaging Technology
- Design and print by WYSIWYG ( What You See Is What You Get)
- Free SMART DESIGN software
- Free SMART DB software
- Free Downloadable SDK (System Development Kit)
- User-friendly dolphin design for ease of operation and maintenance
- Auto ribbon search function eliminates waste
- Optional magnetic stripes encoding, contact chip and contact-less chip encoding, the machine-readable technology that fits with your access control and other automated systems

With: 1 roll 5 Panel Color Ribbon (YMCKO) 250 PRINTS : 300 pcs. PVC CARDS

**B. 2 units PVC ID Card Printer SINGLE / ATM SIZE**

- Color dye sublimation and monochrome thermal resin transfer technology
- Single Side, edge to edge direct card printing
- Card capacity is 80 for input and 25 for output based on 30 mil (0.76mm)
- Card thickness: 15 to 30 mil (0.38 – 0.76 mm)
- Card types: PVC and composite PVC cards, PET
- Fast print speed of 156 cards per hour (23sec.YMCKO) for full color single side, 720 cards per hour (5 sec.K) single sided for monochrome
- Superb image quality with FINE Imaging Technology
- Design and print by WYSIWYG ( What You See Is What You Get)
- Free SMART DESIGN Software
- Free SMART DB Software
- Free downloadable SDK (System Development Kit)
- Auto ribbon search function.
- Optional magnetic stripes encoding, contact chip and contact-less chip encoding, the machine-readable technology that fits with your access control and other automated systems

- With :1 roll 5 Panel Color Ribbon (YMCKO) 250 prints/roll single side
- 300 pcs. PVC card

**C. 1 unit Laminating Machine**

- Laminating Speed: 50Hz:460mm/min, 60Hz:560mm/min
- Laminating Width: 320mm
- Laminating Films: 75mic~250mic
- Thickness of substrate(Paper): 80g/nf ~250g/nf
- Power Requirements: 220~240V, 50/60Hz
- Power Consumption: 520W, 2.1A
- Heating System: Heat Plate (Ruthnox)
- Speed Control: Fixed
- Temperature Control: Knob & Volume
- Dimensions(WxLxH): 500 x 185 x 95mm
- Type of Main Motor: Synchronous Motor-S

**D. 2 units Fax Machine**

- Print Technology : Thermal
- Automatic Document Feeder: 10
  - **Facsimile**
  - Modem Speed (kbps): 9.6
  - Coding Scheme: MH/MR
  - Memory Transmission: 25
  - Out-of-Paper Reception: 28
  - 64-Level Halftones :Available
  - Junk Fax Prohibitor: Available
  - **Integrated Telephone**
  - One-Touch Dialing: 10
  - Handset Type: Corded
  - Phonebook (Stations): 100
  - On-Hook Dialing: Available
  - Fax/Telephone Switch: Available
  - Caller ID Compatibility\*3: Available
  - Caller ID List Printout: Available
  - **Dimensions (H x W x D mm)**
  - Base Unit 352 x 224 x 121
  - **Weight**
  - Base Unit (kg) 2.8
- Delivery Period:30 Calendar days
- Delivery Site: DA-RFO 12, Koronadal City
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php1,000.00

**Line Item No. 2: Supply and Delivery of 7 units Copier and 2 units Duplicating Machine**

**ABC: Php940,000.00**

**A. 7 units Photo Copier**

- Copy Speed: 20 copies per minute
- Multiple Copy: up to 99 copies
- First Output Speed: Less than 8.8 seconds
- Resolution: 600x600dpi
- Memory: Standard 256MB
- Maximum Paper Size: A3 or 11 x17 size of paper
- Zoom: 50%-200% (in 1% step)
- Paper Trays: 100 Sheets by pass tray / 1 x 350 sheets paper tray with duplex and ID card copy function
- ARDF: Automatic Reverse Document Feeder
- Additional: 1 extra toner

**B. 2 units Duplicating Machine**

- Type: Digital, desktop
- Printing process: Fully-automatic one-drum stencil system
- Originals: Sheet (one original sheet only)
- Original size: Minimum: 90 x 140 mm /Maximum: 275 x 395 mm

- Print paper size: Minimum: 90 x 140 mm/ Maximum: 275 x 395 mm
- Print paper weight: 35.0-127.9 g/m<sup>2</sup>
- Print area: Maximum 250 x 355 mm
- Print speed: 60 – 90 sheets per minute (2steps)
- First print speed: Less than 40 seconds
- Resolution: 300 x 300 dpi
- Image modes: Letter mode, Photo mode, Photo/Letter mode
- Image position: Vertical: ± 10 mm/ Horizontal: ± 10 mm
- Reproduction ratios: Pre-set enlargement: 115, 122, 141%,
- Pre-set reduction: 71, 82, 87, 93%
- Zoom: No
- Colour printing: By replacing colour, drum
- Paper feed/delivery table capacity : 500 sheets (80 g/m<sup>2</sup>)
- Power source: 220-240 V, 50 – 60 Hz
- Power consumption: Maximum: Master making: less than 175 W
- Printing: Less than 175 W (at 90 sheets per minute) Standby: 35 W
- Dimensions (W x D x H): 1,232 x 672 x 519 mm
- Weight: 55 kg
- Features: This duplicator turns into an extra fast printer when upgraded with a PC controller.
  - A. High performance.
  - B. Smart paper feed.
  - C. Easy colour drum change.
  - D. Several editing functions.
  - E. Optional PC controller.
- With consumable ink and master
- Delivery Period:30 Calendar days
- Delivery Site: DA-RFO 12, Koronadal City
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php1,000.00

**Line Item No. 3: Supply and Delivery of 70 units Laptops  
ABC: Php3,400,000.00**

**A. 50 units Computer / Regular**

- Intel® Core™ i3-6006U (2 GHz, 3 MB cache, 2 cores)
- 4 GB DDR4-2133 SDRAM (1 x 4 GB)
- AMD Radeon™ 520 Graphics (2 GB DDR3 dedicated)
- 1 TB 5400 rpm SATA
- Display: 14-bs077tx

**B. 20 units Computer / Highend**

- Processor: Intel® Core™ i7-6500U
- Operating System: Windows 10
- Memory: 8GB DDR3
- Graphics: AMD RADEON R7 M460 2GB
- Display Size: 15.6" FHD TOUCH / Yoga 510-15ISK
- Storage: 1TB HDD

- Delivery Period:30 Calendar days
- Delivery Site: DA-RFO 12, Koronadal City
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php5,000.00

**Line Item No. 4: Supply and Delivery of 28 units Desktop  
ABC: Php840,000.00**

**A. 28 units Desktop Computer**

- Pentium G4560 Processor (3M Cache, 3.50 GHz)
- Memory 4GB 2400Mhz DDR4
- 1TB HDD SATA
- EX-H110M-V MOTHERBOARD

- Casing/Power Supply 750Watts
- USB ( Mouse/Keyboard)
- AVR
- LED Monitor 18.5 Inches Display
- Win 10 OS
  
- Delivery Period:30 Calendar days
- Delivery Site: DA-RFO 12, Koronadal City
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php1,000.00

**Line Item No. 5: Supply and Delivery of 8 units Network Switch with Cooling System**

**ABC: Php1,200,000.00**

**A. 8 units Network Manage Switch POE with Cooling System**

- Type: Switch - 28 ports - L3 - Managed / SG350-28-K9-EU
- Enclosure Type: Rack-mountable 1U
- Subtype: Gigabit Ethernet
- Ports: 24 x 10/100/1000 + 2 x Gigabit SFP + 2 x combo Gigabit SFP
- Performance: Switching capacity: 56 Gbps / Forwarding performance (64-byte packet size): 38.69 Mpps
- Interfaces: 24 x 1000Base-T - RJ-45 / 2 x 1000Base-T - RJ-45/SFP / 2 x 1000Base-T - SFP / 1 x console - RJ-45 - management / 1 x USB – management
- Remote Management Protocol: SNMP 1, RMON 1, RMON 2, RMON 3, RMON 9, Telnet, SNMP 3, SNMP 2c, HTTP, HTTPS, TFTP, SSH, CLI
- Encryption Algorithm: SSL
- Flash Memory: 256 MB
- Ram: 512MB
- Dimension: 20.2 cm x 44 cm x 4.45 cm
- Weight: 2.75 kg
- Power: AC 120/230 V. ( 50/60 Hz )
- SWITCH INSTALLATION AND CONFIGURATION TO DA12 NETWORK BY CISCO CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

**COOLING SYSTEM:**

- 2- UNITS 3TR/4HP STANDARD / SPLIT TYPE / FLOOR MOUNTED AIRCONDITION WITH COMPLETE ACCESSORIES, INSTALLATION, BRACKET, PIPINGS AND ELECTRICALS
  
- Delivery Period:60 Calendar days
- Delivery Site: DA-RFO 12, Koronadal City
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php5,000.00

**Line Item No. 6: Supply and Delivery of 10 units Projector and 2 units LED TV**  
**ABC: Php470,000.00**

**A. 10 units Projector**

- White Light Output (Normal/Eco): 3,600lm / 2,235lm
- Colour Light Output: 3,600lm / EB-W41 WXGA 3LCD
- Contrast: 15,000 : 1
- Projection distance minimal: 1.68 m
- Projection distance maximum: 2.02 m
- Lamp power: 210 W
- Lamp life: 10,000 hr
- Inputs: 1 x composite, 1 x composite video inputs, 1 x VGA Inputs, 1 x HDMI, 1 x USB type A, 1 x USB type B

**B. 2 units LED TV 32 inches**

- Type: Smart TV

- Display: 31.5 in, VA, Direct LED, 1366 x 768 pixels
- Refresh rate: 60 Hz/ UA32N4300
- Frame interpolation: 400 PQI (Picture Quality Index)
- TV tuner: Analog (NTSC/PAL/SECAM), DVB-T, DVB-T2, DVB-C.
- Cores: 4.
- Dimensions: 737.4 x 438 x 74.1 mm.
- Weight: 3.8 kg.
- Network: LAN.

- Delivery Period: 30 Calendar days

- Delivery Site: DA-RFO 12, Koronadal City

- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php500.00

**Line Item No. 7: Supply and Delivery of 33 units Network Printer  
ABC: Php990,000.00**

**A. 33 units Network Printer**

- Print speed black Normal: Up to 40 ppm [4]
  - First page out (ready) Black: As fast as 5.7 sec [5]
  - First page out (sleep) Black: As fast as 8.1 sec [5]
  - Print quality black (best) HP FastRes 1200
  - Print Resolution Technologies HP FastRes 1200, HP ProRes 1200, 600 dpi
  - Duty cycle (monthly, A4) Up to 80,000 pages [6]
  - Recommended monthly page volume 750 to 4000 [7]
  - Processor speed 1200 MHz
  - Print languages HP PCL 5, HP PCL 6, HP postscript level 3 emulation, direct PDF (v 1.7) printing, URF, PCLM, PWG
  - Display 2-line backlit LCD graphic display/ Pro M402n
  - Replacement cartridges :HP 26A Black LaserJet Toner Cartridge (~3100 pages), CF226A; HP 26X Black LaserJet Toner Cartridge (~9000 pages), CF226X [1]
  - Connectivity, standard 1 Hi-Speed USB 2.0; 1 Host USB; 1 Gigabit Ethernet 10/100/1000T network
  - Network ready Standard (built-in Gigabit Ethernet)
  - With Extra additional 1 toner
- Delivery Period: 30 Calendar days
- Delivery Site: DA-RFO 12, Koronadal City
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php1,000.00

**Line Item No. 8: Supply and Delivery of 3 units Camera and 12 units Geotag Device  
ABC: Php431,000.00**

**A. 2 units Portable Video Camera**

- Sensor: CMOS Sensor
- lens: 30 x Optical zoom
- battery: Rechargeable
- key features: 2.3 MP Resolution
- memory card type : microSD, mi+B20:B29croSDHC, microSDXC
- resolution available: 1920x1080 Pixels (1080p HD)
- fps: 1080p Frame rate : 60
- focal length: 26.8-804 mm
- optical zoom: 30 x
- digital zoom: 350 x
- lens type: Zoom
- dimensions wxhxd: 59 x 59.5 x 128 mm
- weight: 210 Gram
- available color options: Black
- other connectivity features: Memory Stick Micro
- wifi/usb/hdm/nfc

- With 64GB Memory Card
- B. 1 unit DLSR Camera**
- Body type: Compact SLR
- Body material: Composite
- Weight: 23.6 oz (670 g) includes batteries, kit lens
- Size: 4.9 x 3.8 x 2.8 in. (124 x 97 x 70 mm)
- Sensor Type: CMOS
- Sensor size: 366.6mm<sup>2</sup> (23.50mm x 15.60mm)
- Image ratio w:h: 3:2
- Effective pixels: 24MP
- Image Resolution: 6000 x 4000 (24.0 MP, 3:2), 4496 x 3000 (13.5 MP, 3:2), 2992 x 2000 (6.0 MP, 3:2)
- Image File Format: JPEG (EXIF 2.3), RAW (12 or 14-bit .NEF), RAW+JPEG
- Movie Resolution: 1920x1080 (60p/50p/30p/25p/24p) 1280x720 (60p/50p)
- Movie File Format: MOV (Video: H.264/MPEG-4 AVC; Audio: Stereo Linear PCM)
- Lens Mount: F
- Lens: Nikkor AF-P DX 18-55mm f/3.5-5.6G VR
- Focal Length (actual): 18 - 55mm
- Auto Focus Type: OVF: 39-point (9 cross type) TTL phase detection with 3D focus tracking by Nikon Multi-CAM 4800 DX; Live View: Contrast detect with Face-priority AF, wide-area AF, normal-area AF, subject-tracking AF
- Eye-level Viewfinder/ Rear Display/ Rear Display Size (inches): 3.2 / Rear Display Resolution: 1,036,800 dots (345,600 px) / Touchscreen / Selfie Screen
- C. 12 units Geotag**
- Sim Slot Dual/ Built-in Storage 64GB / Water Resistance Cellular LTE / RAM 4GB / Display (Inches) 5.8 / Screen Super AMOLED capacitive touchscreen, 16M/colors Back / Camera 12MP / Front Camera 8MP / GPS A-GPS, GLONASS, BDS, GALILEO / Bluetooth 5.0 / Battery (mAh) 3000 / Color Black / Operating System Android 7.0 / microUSB 3.1 / NFC Dimensions 148.9 x 68.1 x 8 mm (5.86 x 2.68 x 0.31 in) Weight 155 g (5.47 oz) / CPU octa-core (4 ARM Cortex A53)
- Delivery Period: 30 Calendar Days
- Delivery Site: DA-RFO 12, Koronadal City
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php500.00

**Line Item No. 9: Supply and Delivery of 2 units Drone  
ABC: Php250,000.00**

- A. 2 units Drone / Quadcopter**
- **AIRCRAFT**
- Dimension Folded: H83mm x W83mm x L198mm
- Diagonal Size (Propellers Excluded): 335 mm
- Weight (Battery & Propellers Included): 1.64 lbs (743 g) (include gimbal cover)
- Max Ascent Speed: 16.4 ft/s (5 m/s) in Sport mode
- Max Descent Speed: 9.8 ft/s (3 m/s)
- Max Speed: 40 mph (65 kph) in Sport mode without wind
- Max Flight Time: 30 minutes (no wind at a consistent 15.5 mph (25 kph))
- Max Hovering Time: 27 minutes (no wind)
- ESC(Electronic Speed Controller) FOC
- Portable
- **CAMERA**
- Sensor: 1/2.3" (CMOS), Effective pixels:12.35 M (Total pixels:12.71M)
- Lens: FOV 78.8° 26 mm (35 mm format equivalent) f/2.2
- ISO Range video: 100-3200 photo: 100-1600
- Electronic Shutter Speed: 8s -1/8000 s
- Image Size: 4000x3000
- Still Photography Modes: Single shot
- Burst shooting: 3/5/7 frames
- Auto Exposure Bracketing (AEB): 3/5 bracketed frames at 0.7 EV Bias
- Interval
- Video Recording Modes C4K: 4096x2160 24p
- 4K: 3840x2160 24/25/30p

- 2.7K: 2720x1530 24/25/30p
- FHD: 1920x1080 24/25/30/48/50/60/96p
- HD: 1280x720 24/25/30/48/50/60/120p

**Standard kit comes with the following accessories:**

- Pro Platinum Drone
- Remote Controller
- Intelligent Flight Battery
- Battery Charger
- Power Cable
- 3 pairs of Propellers
- RC Cable (x3)
- Gimbal Cover
- Gimbal Clamp
- MicroSD Card (16GB)
- Micro USB Cable
- RC Cable Slider (x4)

**Additional:**

- Intelligent Flight Battery (x4)
- MicroSD Card 64GB (x2)
- Propellers (4 Pairs)
- Smart Phone Monitor/J4+ 16GB (x2)
- Mavic Pro Bag (x2)
- Delivery Period: 60 Calendar Days
- Delivery Site: DA-RFO 12, Koronadal City
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php500.00

**Line Item No. 10: Supply and Delivery of 100 users Computer Software  
ABC: Php1,412,000.00**

**A. 100 users Computer Software**

- Computer Software/ MS Office 2016 / Standard
- Paper License
- Delivery Period: 30 Calendar Days
- Delivery Site: DA-RFO 12, Koronadal City
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php5,000.00

Note: Prospective Bidders Representative must submit a copy of **Board Resolution or Secretary's Certificate/Special Power of Attorney whichever is applicable coupled with SPECIMEN SIGNATURE on or before the schedule of Opening of Sealed Bids.**

**2. Supply, Delivery and Installation of 7 units Multi-Commodity Solar Dryer  
ABC: Php2,240,000.00**

HVODP 2019

**Specifications:**

**A. Drying Bed**

- Length: minimum of 9.5 m
- Width: minimum of 2.5 m

**B. Covering**

- 400 microns UV Linear Low Density Polyethylene (LLDPE) sheet
- With plastic pipe clips to fasten the sheet
- With lift up cover with stand
- With AIR Vent

**C. Drying Trays**

- 30 pieces food grade quality drying trays
- Dimension: minimum of 1200 mm x 600 mm x 55 mm

- High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) plastic
- Perforated tray
- Inclusive for the following requirements:**
- Bidder must present atleast one (1) set of installed sample during Post Qualification
- Provide food grade certificate for trays
- With DA-Logo (5.6" x 5.7") and printed name DA-XII HVCDP (2" x 11")
- Specification should be signed and sealed by a RPABE with valid PRC ID
- Conduct 1 day proper technical training
  
- Delivery Period: 60 Calendar Days
  
- Delivery Sites:
  - a. LGU Alamada
  - b. LGU Antipas
  - c. USM Kabacan
  - d. LGU Kiamba
  - e. LGU Maitum
  - f. LGU Palimbang
  - g. LGU Columbio
  
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php5,000.00

Note: Prospective Bidders Representative must submit a copy of **Board Resolution or Secretary's Certificate/Special Power of Attorney whichever is applicable coupled with SPECIMEN SIGNATURE on or before the schedule of Opening of Sealed Bids.**

**3. Supply and Delivery of Various Chemicals for Mango** HVCDP 2019  
**ABC: Php2,438,100.00**

**Specifications:**

**A. Plant Growth Regulator:**

- 84 bottles Paclobutrazol, 1 liter/bottle

**B. Insecticides:**

- 42 bottles Buprofezin, 1 liter/bottle
- 168 bottles Deltamethrin, 1 liter/bottle
- 1,386 sachet Cartap Hydrochloride, 100g/sachet
- 42 bottles Thiamethoxan (12.6%) + Lambda-cyhalothrin (9.5%) ZC, 1 liter/ Bottle
- 252 bottles Penthoate, 1 liter/bottle
- 84 bottles Propinofos, 1 liter/bottle

**C. Fungicides:**

- 672 packs Mancozeb, 1 kg/pack
- 1,008 sachets Tebuconazole, 50g/sachet
- 504 packs Propineb, 1 kg/pack

- Delivery Period: 30 Calendar Days
- Delivery Site: DA-Tupi RES, Bololmala, Tupi, South Cotabato
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php5,000.00

Note: Prospective Bidders Representative must submit a copy of **Board Resolution or Secretary's Certificate/Special Power of Attorney whichever is applicable coupled with SPECIMEN SIGNATURE on or before the schedule of Opening of Sealed Bids.**

**4. Supply and Delivery of 30 head Carabao** SAAD 2019  
**ABC: Php1,050,000.00**

**Specifications:**

- 2 Carabull and 28 Caracao
- Ready to breed



- 220-250 kilos
- Dewormed
- With ear tagged
- With Veterinary Health Certificate
- With Credentials
- Brucella and Surra Free
  
- Delivery Period: 60 Calendar Days
- Delivery Site: Brgy. Pisan, Kabacan, North Cotabato
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php5,000.00

Note: Prospective Bidders Representative must submit a copy of **Board Resolution or Secretary's Certificate/Special Power of Attorney whichever is applicable coupled with SPECIMEN SIGNATURE on or before the schedule of Opening of Sealed Bids.**

**5. Supply and Delivery of 4,000 head Mallard Ducks** SAAD 2019  
**ABC: Php2,000,000.00**

**Specifications:**

- 500 drakes and 3,500 ducks
- 1.2 – 1.5 kilograms
- 5-6 months old
- Ready to lay
- With Veterinary Health Certificate upon delivery
- Must undergo Avian Influenza (AI) Testing
- Replacement of stock/s in case of mortality or downer within 3 days upon of delivery
  
- Delivery Period: 60 Calendar Days
- Delivery Site: North Cotabato Province
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php5,000.00

Note: Prospective Bidders Representative must submit a copy of **Board Resolution or Secretary's Certificate/Special Power of Attorney whichever is applicable coupled with SPECIMEN SIGNATURE on or before the schedule of Opening of Sealed Bids.**

**6. Supply and Delivery of 30 head Horse** SAAD 2019  
**ABC: Php900,000.00**

**Line Item No. 1: Supply and Delivery of 21 head Horses for Sarangani Province**  
**ABC: Php630,000.00**

**Specifications:**

- 7 stallion and 14 mare
- 2-3 years old
- 200-260 kilos
- With Equine Infectious Anemia (EIA) and Surra testing
- With Veterinary Health Certificate
- With Credentials
  
- Delivery Period: 60 Calendar Days
- Delivery Sites: Sarangani Province
  - a. Municipality of Alabel 3 head
  - b. Municipality of Gian 3 head
  - c. Municipality of Kiamba 3 head

- d. Municipality of Malapatan 3 head
- e. Municipality of Maasim 3 head
- f. Municipality of Maitum 3 head
- g. Municipality of Malungon 3 head

- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php1,000.00

**Line Item No. 2: Supply and Delivery of 9 head Horses for North Cotabato Province**

**ABC: Php270,000.00**

**Specifications:**

- 3 stallion and 6 mare
- 2-3 years old
- 200-260 kilos
- With Equine Infectious Anemia (EIA) and Surra testing
- With Veterinary Health Certificate
- With Credentials
  
- Delivery Period: 60 Calendar Days
  
- Delivery Sites: North Cotabato Province
  - a. Municipality of Arakan 3 head
  - b. Municipality of Magpet 3 head
  - c. Kidapawan City 3 head
  
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php500.00

Note: Prospective Bidders Representative must submit a copy of **Board Resolution or Secretary's Certificate/Special Power of Attorney whichever is applicable coupled with SPECIMEN SIGNATURE on or before the schedule of Opening of Sealed Bids.**

**7. Supply and Delivery of 16,690 head Muscovy Ducks**

SARANGANI

**ABC: Php8,345,000.00**

**Line Item No. 1: Supply and Delivery of 4,200 head Muscovy Ducks for Sarangani Province**

**ABC: Php2,100,000.00**

**Specifications:**

- 420 drakes and 3,780 ducks
- 1.5 – 1.8 kilograms
- 5 – 6 months old
- Ready to lay
- With Veterinary Health Certificate upon delivery
- Must undergo Avian Influenza (AI) Testing
- Replacement of stock/s in case of mortality or downer within 3 days upon delivery
  
- Delivery Period: 60 Calendar Days
  
- Delivery Sites: Sarangani Province
  - a. Municipality of Alabel 600 head
  - b. Municipality of Glan 600 head
  - c. Municipality of Kiamba 600 head
  - d. Municipality of Malapatan 600 head
  - e. Municipality of Maasim 600 head
  - f. Municipality of Maitum 600 head
  - g. Municipality of Malungon 600 head
  
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php5,000.00

**Line Item No. 2: Supply and Delivery of 4,950 head Muscovy Ducks for Sultan Kudarat Province**  
**ABC: Php2,475,000.00**

**Specifications:**

- 540 drakes and 4,410 ducks
- 1.5 – 1.8 kilograms
- 5 – 6 months old
- Ready to lay
- With Veterinary Health Certificate upon delivery
- Must undergo Avian Influenza (AI) Testing
- Replacement of stock/s in case of mortality or downer within 3 days upon delivery
  
- Delivery Period: 60 Calendar Days
  
- Delivery Sites: Sultan Kudarat Province
  - a. Municipality of Lutayan 825 head
  - b. Municipality of Columbio 825 head
  - c. Municipality of Bagumbayan 825 head
  - d. Municipality of SNA 825 head
  - e. Municipality of Palimbang 825 head
  - f. Municipality of Lebak 825 head
  
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php5,000.00

**Line Item No. 3: Supply and Delivery of 4,840 head Muscovy Ducks for Maguindanao Province**  
**ABC: Php2,420,000.00**

**Specifications:**

- 480 drakes and 4,360 ducks
- 1.5 – 1.8 kilograms
- 5 – 6 months old
- Ready to lay
- With Veterinary Health Certificate upon delivery
- Must undergo Avian Influenza (AI) Testing
- Replacement of stock/s in case of mortality or downer within 3 days upon delivery
  
- Delivery Period: 60 Calendar Days
  
- Delivery Sites: Maguindanao Province
  - a. Municipality of Datu Abdullah Sangki 605 head
  - b. Municipality of Guindulungan 605 head
  - c. Municipality of Datu Odin Sinsuat 605 head
  - d. Municipality of Datu Piang 605 head
  - e. Municipality of Kabuntalan 605 head
  - f. Municipality of Sultan Mastura 605 head
  - g. Municipality of Pandag 605 head
  - h. Municipality of Buluan 605 head
  
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php5,000.00

**Line Item No. 4: Supply and Delivery of 2,700 head Muscovy Ducks for North Cotabato Province**  
**ABC: Php1,350,000.00**

**Specifications:**

- 270 drakes and 2,430 ducks
- 1.5 – 1.8 kilograms
- 5 – 6 months old
- Ready to lay
- With Veterinary Health Certificate upon delivery
- Must undergo Avian Influenza (AI) Testing
- Replacement of stock/s in case of mortality or downer within 3 days upon delivery

- Delivery Period: 60 Calendar Days
- Delivery Sites: North Cotabato Province
 

a. Municipality of Midsayap	300 head
b. Municipality of Magpet	300 head
c. Municipality of M'lang	300 head
d. Municipality of Tuluhan	300 head
e. Kidapawan City	300 head
f. Municipality of Pikit	300 head
g. Municipality of Libungan	300 head
h. Municipality of Makilala	300 head
i. Municipality of Kabacan	300 head
- Cost of Bidding Documents: Php5,000.00

Note: Prospective Bidders Representative must submit a copy of **Board Resolution or Secretary's Certificate/Special Power of Attorney *whichever is applicable coupled with SPECIMEN SIGNATURE on or before the schedule of Opening of Sealed Bids.***

- A. Bids submitted in excess of the ABC shall be automatically disqualified during bid opening.
- B. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary "pass/fail" criterion as specified in the Implementing rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act".

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorship, partnerships, corporation or organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to the citizens or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA 5183 and subject to Commonwealth Act 138.

- C. Interested bidders may obtain further information from DA-RFO 12 and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during office hours from 8:00AM until 5:00PM.

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders commencing on dates above stated from the address below and upon payment of a non-refundable fee for the Bidding Documents in the amount as stated above.

- D. The DA-RFO 12 will hold a Pre-bid Conference on **July 11, 2019 – 09:00AM at DA-12 Conference Hall (2<sup>nd</sup> Floor), Brgy. Carpenter Hill, Koronadal City** which shall be opened to all interested parties.
- E. The **Opening of Sealed Bids** shall be on **July 23, 2019 at 09:00AM** in the **DA-RFO 12 Conference Hall (2<sup>nd</sup> Floor), Brgy. Carpenter Hill, Koronadal City.**
- F. The bidding will be on a **TWO-ENVELOPE SYSTEM (Envelope A and Envelope B) Technical and Financial Envelopes**. Each envelope shall contain 3 envelopes marked as "Original Copy", "Copy 1", and "Copy 2". Technical Documents must have **marker/eartab** and must be in chronological order as stipulated in the Checklist of Requirements.

The two (2) envelopes, Technical and Financial shall be labeled as Envelope A-Technical Documents and Envelope B-Financial Documents, respectively.

All envelopes shall: a) contain the name of the contract to be bid in capital letters, b) bear the name and address of the Bidder in capital letters, c) be addressed to the Procuring Entity's BAC in accordance with ITB Clause 1.1, d) bear the specific identification of this bidding process indicated in the ITB Clause 1.2, and e) bear a warning "DO NOT OPEN BEFORE..." the date and time for the opening of bids, in accordance with ITB Clause 21.

- G. Bids must be delivered to the address below **on or before July 23, 2019, 09:00AM**. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in the form of Cash or Cashier's/Manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank (2% of the ABC); or Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that

it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank (2% of the ABC); or Surety Bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security (5% of the ABC); or Bid Securing Declaration (duly notarized).

- H.** The Department of Agriculture, Regional Office No. 12, Koronadal City reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to waive any minor defects, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder/s and to accept bid as may be considered most advantageous to the government.
- I.** LATE BIDS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

- J.** For further information, please refer to: **ANNABELLE V. OMICTIN**  
Head, BAC Secretariat  
Regional Center Compound, Brgy. Carpenter Hill  
Koronadal City, South Cotabato  
Tel. No. : 083-228-3411  
Email Address : bac.darfo12@gmail.com

Approved by:

  
**LORNA P. VILBAR, Ph.D.**  
BAC Chairperson